## Denning Town Board Meeting Agenda

November 14<sup>th</sup>, 2023

Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Hearing: 2024 Preliminary Town Budget

Motion to Accept and Approve last month's Minutes.

Correspondence

Committee Reports:

- Highway- Supt. Of Highways Dan Van Saders.
- Planning Board Liaison Councilman Kevin Smith

## Order of Business:

- Proposed Resolution No. 53 of 2023 Approval of Payment for Hwy. & General Vouchers
- Proposed Resolution No. 54 of 2023 Frost Valley Road (CR 47) Speed Limit Reductions
- Motion to adopt 2024 Town of Denning Budget

SUPERVISOR COMMENTS

BOARD COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

## ADJOURNMENT

Next Meeting: Town Board & Town Business Meeting at the Denning Town Hall Tuesday, December 12<sup>th</sup>, 2023 scheduled to begin at 6pm.

The website is: www.denningny.gov The public may correspond with the Town of Denning at any of these e-mail addresses: supervisor@denningny.gov highway@denningny.gov townclerk@denningny.gov townhall@denningny.gov



Denning Town Board & Business Meeting November 14<sup>th</sup>, 2023 Resolution No. 53 of 2023

**WHEREAS** New York State General Municipal Law Sections 103 and 104-4 permit the pre-audit function of vouchers, as a form of internal controls in the checking of claims and supporting documentation. And

**WHEREAS** the Sections 118 and 119 of New York State Municipal Law also authorize the auditing authority to approve of Said vouchers. AND

**WHEREAS** the Office of the New York State Comptroller Division of Local Governments and Accountability: Budgets and Finances also approves of this method.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town of Denning Town Board **HEREBY** approves of and authorizes payment of the following Warrants:

Highway Fund Prep Pay Warrant No. 11 Vouchers.

Highway Fund Warrant No. 1, Vouchers.

General Fund Pre-Pay Warrant No.11 Vouchers.

General Fund Warrant No. 11 Vouchers.

Capital Fund Sewage Disposal Warrant No. 11 Vouchers None.

**WHEREAS**, it is the duty and obligation of the Denning Town Board to safeguard and ensure the safety and well-being of its citizens, and

**WHEREAS,** it has become necessary to reduce the speed limit in Said area of the Town of Denning,

**NOW THEREFORE** The Town of Denning **HEREBY RESOLVES**, pursuant to Section 1622.1 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of New York State, upon recommendation of the Highway Superintendent of the Town of Denning, to petition the New York State Department of Transportation for a reduction of the speed limit to 35 miles per hour for the entirety of the Frost Valley Road in the Town of Denning (Ulster County Route 47) from the Town of Neversink Town Line to the Town of Shandaken Town Line, with more consistent markings for dangerous curves, and

The Town of Denning **HEREBY RESOLVES** to petition the New York State Department of Transportation to further reduce the speed limit to 30 miles per hour for the 0.7-mile stretch through the Frost Valley hamlet, and for the 2-mile stretch through the Frost Valley YMCA Camp area.